

No. 00-1089

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING,
KENTUCKY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ELLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS, INC., AND THE ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EVAN M. TAGER
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-263-3000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

BETH L. LAW
ROBERT DIGGES, JR.
ATA Litigation Center
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-1865

*Counsel for the American
Trucking Associations,
Inc.*

JOHN T. WHATLEY
*Alliance of Automobile
Manufacturers, Inc.*
1401 H Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-5500

*Counsel for the Alliance
of Automobile
Manufacturers, Inc.*

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
JOSHUA A. ULMAN
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States*

CHARLES H. LOCKWOOD II
*Association of International
Automobile Manufacturers*
1001 19th Street, North
Suite 1200
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 525-7788

*Counsel for the Associa-
tion of International
Automobile
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Congress Intended To Extend The Extraordinary Affirmative Obligations Imposed By The ADA Only To The Limited Group Of Persons Having Impairments That Are Substantially Limiting	4
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That Difficulty In Performing Manual Tasks Associated With A Particular Job Substantially Limits A Major Life Activity Would Effect A Sweeping Expansion Of The ADA’s Coverage That Is Inconsistent With Congressional Intent	11
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aucutt v. Six Flags Over Mid-America, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1311 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Dutcher v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</i> , 53 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Feliberty v. Kemper Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Forrisi v. Bowen</i> , 794 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Gelabert-Ladenheim v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2001 WL 640175 (1st Cir. June 12, 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Jasany v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 755 F.2d 1244 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Kelly v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 94 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Ray v. Glidden Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweet v. Electronic Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 204471 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 1996)	6, 13
<i>Taylor v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Welsh v. City of Okla.</i> , 977 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Channel Master Satellite Sys., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 1996)	10, 15
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(B)(i)-(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(B).....	8
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(j)(1)(ii)	7
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(j)(3)(i).....	16
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(p)	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
H. Cominsky, <i>Guidelines for Successfully En- gaging in the Interactive Process to Find a Reasonable Accommodation Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 13 LA- BOR LAWYER 499 (Winter/Spring 1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
EEOC Directive Transmittal: <i>Executive Summary of EEOC Compliance Manual Section 902</i> (Mar. 14, 1995) (No. 915.002)	6
EEOC Notice: <i>Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Mar. 1, 1999) (No. 915.002)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	8
K. Small, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: Are Your Wrists Protected?</i> , 23 J. CORP. L. 325 (Winter 1998)	16
L. Goddard, <i>Searching for Balance in the ADA: Recent Developments in the Legal and Practical Issues of Reasonable Accommodation</i> , 35 IDAHO L. REV. 227 (1999)	7, 11
S. Issacharoff & J. Nelson, <i>Discrimination with a Difference: Can Employment Discrimination Law Accommodate the Americans with Disabilities Act?</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 307 (2001)	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 101-116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	8, 9, 15
B. Tucker, <i>The ADA's Revolving Door: Inherent Flaws In the Civil Rights Paradigm</i> , 62 OHIO ST. L. J. 35 (2001)	7
